

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD WILL, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SUSAN HALLOCK, ET AL.

*PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
TEAL LUTHY MILLER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	7
I. The court of appeals’ refusal to apply the Federal Tort Claims Act’s judgment bar to a prior judgment based on an exception to the FTCA is contrary to Section 2676’s plain text and the overall structure of the Act	7
A. The court of appeals erred by reading an implicit limitation into the unambiguous text of Section 2676	9
B. The court of appeals’ purported distinction between subject matter jurisdiction and other grounds of judgment is without merit under the FTCA, in which questions of jurisdiction and the merits often merge	11
II. The court of appeals’ decision warrants review by this Court	14
A. The court of appeals’ decision squarely conflicts with decisions of the Seventh and Ninth Circuits	14
B. The court of appeals’ decision is also contrary to decisions of this Court construing similarly worded provisions of the FTCA	16
C. The petition presents a recurring question of considerable importance regarding the personal liability of Federal employees for acts taken in the course of their employ- ment	19
Conclusion	21

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	18a
Appendix C	27a
Appendix D	41a
Appendix E	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	17
<i>Audio Odyssey, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 851 F.2d 615 (3d Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	5
<i>Davric Maine Corp. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 238 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001)	5, 8
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	17, 18
<i>Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 964 (1999)	19
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1144 (1995)	8, 14, 15, 19
<i>Gould Elecs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	9
<i>Hoosier Bancorp of Ind., Inc. v. Rasmussen</i> , 90 F.3d 180 (7th Cir. 1996)	8, 14, 15
<i>Hoosier Bancorp v. United States</i> , No. IP94- 1265-C-D/F (S.D. Ind. Feb. 17, 1995)	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	10
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	12
<i>Johnson v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 189 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Millares Guiraldes de Tineo v. United States</i> , 137 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	5
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	12
<i>Redmon v. United States</i> , 934 F.2d 1151 (10th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2240 (2004)	12
<i>Serra v. Pichardo</i> , 786 F.2d 237 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 826 (1986)	17
<i>Smith v. Marshall</i> , 885 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	13
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	16, 17
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	4
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4564	17
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 13, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	2, 8, 11, 43a
28 U.S.C. 2401(b)	13
28 U.S.C. 2670-2680	2

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	11
28 U.S.C. 2674	8, 11, 13
28 U.S.C. 2676	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2679	16, 44a
28 U.S.C. 2679(a)	17, 18, 19, 44a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)	16, 17, 44a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)(A)	17, 44a
28 U.S.C. 2680	8, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 19, 45a
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	15, 45a
28 U.S.C. 2680(c)	3, 10, 13, 14, 15, 45a
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1)	8, 11
Rule 12(b)(6)	8, 11
Rule 56	8
